
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 08/10/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2010 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Nicholson, Chair 
Councillor Nelder , Vice Chair 
Councillors Berrow, K Foster, Martin Leaves, Roberts, Mrs Stephens, Wheeler 
and Wright 
 
 
Substitutes–: 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART 1 (PUBLIC PANEL) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September 2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 9 - 12) 

  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. COMMUNITY EVENTS AND ROAD CLOSURE POLICY 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE   
(Pages 13 - 22) 

  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on the Community Events and Road 

Closure Task and Finish Group.  
  
7. GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   (Pages 23 - 24) 
  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on Government policy changes. 
  
8. CIP 12 - DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE GROWTH    
  
 The Panel will be provided with a verbal update on Corporate Improvement Priority 

(CIP) 12, Delivering Sustainable Growth.  
  
9. SECTION 106 REVENUE - PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 

MONITORING   
(Pages 25 - 78) 

  
 The Panel will be provided with Section 106 Revenue – Planning Obligations 

Monitoring report. 
  



 

10. LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP (LSP) WEALTHY 
THEME GROUP UPDATE   

(Pages 79 - 102) 

  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on the Local Strategic Partnership – 

Wealthy Theme Group.  
  
11. TOURISM / VISITOR STRATEGY AND PLACE 

MANAGEMENT   
 

  
 The Panel will be provided with a presentation on Tourism/Visitor Strategy and 

Place Management. 
  
12. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 103 - 106) 
  
 To review the panels work programme 10/11. 
  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE PANEL) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the panel is entitles to consider certain items in private. Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
Nil.  
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
���������������������	
�������	����	�����	
����������������

��������	
���������������������	
�������	����	���
�

��	
����������������
�

������� �
�
����������	
��������	��	���	������	
����������	���	
�����	����	������	
�����������	������	������	�	������	������	������	�������	�������	���	
�������	
	
� �������	!��	�������"
[...]
	 !��	 ��������	 �������(���	 �( ����	
��((����������	���	�( ��(���	�	�������+	 ������D	
	

:�0;	 ��(��	 ��	 ������	I5(	 ��	 <�*	�9�� (���	�������	�!!������+	 �������	���	
��������	��	��������	���	
����	%��� ���	 ��.����	

	
*��	�����	����)��	�����	*�����	���	����!	-0�������	�!	%�+(����	��((����+	
,�(��	!��	���	 ������������	
	

:����	���(	���	�����	��	���	�������	���(���	���	���	� ����	� 	��	���	
������������;	

	
24�	 1��/������$������

	
*��	%����	�����	�����	���)	 �����((�	���	������	��	�������	���	�����	
<�����(���	%����	
	
	
	
	
	

Page 8



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / 
Minute 

Officer Progress Target 
date 

Minute 30 (i), 
13 September 
2010 

the maximum Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) payable for 
eligible properties in Plymouth 
would be provided to Panel 
Members via email before the 
next Panel meeting; 
 
 

Government 
Policy Changes 

Stuart 
Palmer 

  

Minute 30 (ii), 
13 September 
2010 

the number of households 
expected to be affected by 
housing benefit and local 
housing allowance cuts would 
be provided to Panel Members  
via email before the next Panel 
meeting; 
 

Government 
Policy Changes 

Stuart 
Palmer 

  

Minute 32 (i), 
13 September 
2010 

the list of outstanding planning 
obligations, including 
information on progress in 
actioning these, would be 
presented to the next meeting; 
 

Section 106  - 
Planning 
Obligations 
Monitoring 

Jonathan 
Bell 

  

Minute 32 (iv), 
13 September 
2010 

officers welcomed feedback 
from Councillors regarding the 
governance arrangements and 
opportunity for member 
engagement in the planning 
obligation process, and would 
provide further information to 
the next meeting on this matter 
 

Section 106  - 
Planning 
Obligations 
Monitoring 

Jonathan 
Bell 

  A
genda Item

 5
P

age 9



Minute 32 (v), 
13 September 
2010 

if project developers failed to 
make section 106 payments to 
the council, officers would seek 
to recover the money as debt. If 
a developer went bust it was 
thought that the section 106 
obligation was tied to the site 
and the obligation would be 
sold with the site, however 
further information would be 
provided in response to this 
question at the next meeting; 
 

Section 106  - 
Planning 
Obligations 
Monitoring 

Jonathan 
Bell 

  

Minute 32 (vii), 
13 September 
2010 

officers would provide a flow 
chart to Panel Members 
detailing the spending process 
of 106 money and would 
highlight the different levels of 
process involved in getting 
funds spent; 
 

Section 106  - 
Planning 
Obligations 
Monitoring 

Jonathan 
Bell 

  

Minute 32 (viii), 
13 September 
2010 

officers would provide a list of 
improvements made to the 
section 106 funds data base 
which monitors and records all 
clauses in all Section 106 
agreements, and provide more 
information on the 
administration of the planning 
obligations process; 
 

Section 106  - 
Planning 
Obligations 
Monitoring 

Jonathan 
Bell 

  

Minutes 32 (ix), 
13 September 
2010 

officers would provide an 
explanation to the next meeting 
of the gap between financial 
contributions negotiated and 
secured as identified in Table 1 
of the report. 

Section 106  - 
Planning 
Obligations 
Monitoring 

Jonathan 
Bell 

  

P
age 10



Minute 36, 13 
September 
2010 

Agreed that the scope of 
sustainability and climate 
change be clarified by the 
Director for Development & 
Regeneration. 
 

Work Programme Anthony 
Payne 

  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution / 
Recommendation 

Explanation / Minute Response Explanation 

Minute 37, 
Quarterly 
Scrutiny 
Report / 
Review 

Recommended to the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 
that the format and 
layout of future reports 
be amended to add 
interest and better 
highlight effective 
scrutiny. 
 
 

   

     

 
Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by th
[...]
 held quarterly to discuss 

up and coming events; 
 

• Eric Pickles, Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government, recently wrote a letter to local authorities encouraging 
them to make it easier for local residents and event organisers to 
hold local events without having to plough through mountains of 
forms and red tape; 

 
• Street parties should be encouraged but the use of traffic sensitive 

roads or distributor roads should be discouraged 
 
 
3 The Panel 
 
3.1 The Task and Finish group had a cross party membership comprising the 

following Councillors -  
 

• Councillor Nicholson (Chair) 

• Councillor K Foster (Vice Chair) 

• Councillor Berrow 

• Councillor Wright 
 

For the purposes of the review, the Task and Finish Group was supported 
by – 

• Gill Peele, Business Manager for Development and Regeneration 

Page 16



 5

• Ian Ellis, Assistant Network Manager 

• Duncan Malloch, AMEY Network Manager 

• Helen Rickman, Democratic Support Officer  

 

4 Scrutiny Approach 

4.1 The Task and Finish Group convened on two separate occasions to 
consider evidence and hear from witnesses -  

 
• 26 August 2010 

• 6 October 2010 

 

4.2 Members of the Task and Finish Group aimed to examine and make 
recommendations on – 

 
• the departments costs in the delivery of events management with 

the proposed charging policies.  
 

 
The Work Programme Request (PID) is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
4.3.1 At its meetings on 26 August 2010 and 6 October 2010 the Task and Finish 

Group considered evidence from Council Officers, raised questions and 
considered answers and recommendations relating to the Review of the 
Community Events and Road Closure Policy. 

 
 
5 Witnesses 
 
5.1 The Task and Finish Group heard representations from – 

 
• Ian Ellis, Assistant Network Manager 
• Duncan Malloch, AMEY Network Manager 

 
 

6 Key Issues Arising from the Evidence 
 
6.1 From the evidence provided at the Panel’s two meetings, the following key 

themes emerged. 
 
6.1.1 the current charging policy fees were arbitrary and unfair; 
 
6.1.2 the current policy was too bureaucratic and complicated 
 
6.1.3 the advertisement of temporary traffic regulation orders was an expensive 

part of the process because it restricted the advertisement of TTROs to 
local newspapers 

 
6.1.4 the Transport and Highways Department budget was used for the majority 

of City Council events 

Page 17



 6

 
 
7 Findings 
 
7.1 Based on the evidence the Panel had received, it was considered the 

problems arising from the current Community Events and Road Closure 
Policy would be addressed if –  

 
• an agreed charging policy that catered for different scale/types of 

events was formulated 
 
• advertisement costs could be reduced. These make up ¾ of the 

fees charged, and could be reduced by advertising on the 
Council’s website, in shop windows, libraries and town halls other 
than the current requirement to publish in a local newspaper. 
However current government and Plymouth City Council legal 
advice does not support this; 

 
• smaller event organisers are encouraged to avoid road closures 

and specifically on major bus routes or traffic sensitive roads and 
thereby avoiding the need for Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TTROs), with reliance on the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 for 
smaller community based events 

 
 
8 Recommendations 
 
 

1. That representations be made to Central Government in relation to the 
medium used to advertise Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders e.g. Local 
Government Association, Department for Transport, Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government 

 
2. That there be an approved list of events for which the Council will provide 
Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) free of charge and that this 
will be approved by the Cabinet Member for Transport. The list will include 
civic and other similar events that have been held across the city for at least 
the last 5 years. The list to be reviewed on an annual basis 

 
3. That the department of the Council responsible for the decision to hold 
any event not included in the approved list, should provide the budget for 
the reimbursement of the cost of the Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TTROs) to Transport & Highways 

 
4. That Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) continue to be 
advertised in the local newspaper for all events except those falling within 
the criteria for street parties and fetes (pending any Government response 
from the representation) 
 
5. That a charging policy be implemented based on the proposed categories 
and charges, and be reviewed annually (or sooner if a change of law).Any 
changes to be approved by Cabinet member for Transport. The criteria are 
to be finalised by officers.  

Page 18



 7

Category Suggested criteria (still to be fully defined) Charge 

      A 

Require diversion of major Bus routes  
§ Close any traffic sensitive road (The list online 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/trafficsensitivestreets )  
§ Divert significant traffic onto any traffic sensitive 

road  
§ 1000 or over attendees/participants 

£3,000 

B 

§ Important route, but not traffic sensitive, e.g. 
distributor road 

§ Close less than 200m of road  
§ Close any road for less than 6 hours in total 

(including setting up and cleaning up)  
§ Divert traffic for less than 1km  
§ Less than 1000 attendees/participants 

£1,200 

C 

§ Street parties and fetes 
§ Non distributor roads eg residential 
§ Limited to a length of road not exceeding 200m 
§ No two adjacent roads closed on a single day 

£35 

  
 

6. That officers be thanked for their efforts to recognise and support the 
organisers of smaller events 

 
7. The panel also welcomes the investigation of parade and carnival routes 
and whether these can be standardised to simplify the TTRO process 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 8

 
 
 
 
Request for Scrutiny Work Program
[...]
LES 
CROSS & DR Other 

Shoppers crèche  - developer 
declined on site provision.  £50,000.00 £50,000.00 £0.00 

St Peter & 
The 
Waterfront £50,000.00 02-Jul-03 11/01/2012 

YACHT HAVEN 
QUAY, 
BREAKWATER 
ROAD Other 

Contribution of £40000.00 
towards the repair, 
refurbishment and upgrade of 
the adjoining dinghy park and 
public slipway at Oreston, 
such contribution to be 
payable upon commencement 
of development £40,000.00 £40,000.00 £0.00 

Plymstock 
Radford £40,000.00 16-May-08 08/09/2013 

19 PRINCESS 
STREET Other 

Towards relocating the post 
box adjacent to the site in 
Notte Street. £1,000.00 £1,000.00 £0.00 

St Peter & 
The 
Waterfront £1,000.00 04-May-04 12/05/2015 P

age 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programme 2010/11 

 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

            

Growth & Regeneration             

Director briefing on priorities and delivery 
programmes 14           

Written update on Government Policy 
changes  12  13 18 8  10  7 4 

Review of Sub regional Growth 
Governance arrangements and 
Programme Board delivery plans 

       10    

Local Investment Plan        10    

Strategic Housing            

Private Sector Housing Peer Review – 
Improvement Plan  12          

Twice Yearly Plymouth Community Homes 
– progress report on delivery of transfer 
promises.(GPOSP host presentation to all 
members of the council) 

 12    8      

Housing Strategy Issues and Options 
Paper        10    

Post implementation review of Devon 
Home Choice       8      

            

Agenda Item 12Page 103



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Economic Development            

LSP Wealthy theme group minutes and 
updated themed action plans 14   13 18   10  7  

Tourism/Visitor Strategy and Place 
Management      18       

Worklessness          7  

Transport & Highways            

LTP3 (15 year Strategy and 3 year 
Implementation plan)     13  8  10    

Equality of opportunity planning and 
progress (new name for Accessibility 
Planning) 

   13  8      

Eastern Corridor Briefings  12  13        

Community Events/ Road Closures; initial 
report on work in progress to improve 
event safety and policy development for 
recovery of costs 

 12          

Planning Services 
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Local Development Framework Annual 
Monitoring Report 
 

   

 

 

 

 

10 

 
 

  

S106 Revenue; (September) Initial report 
outlining latest situation regarding revenue 
(October) Follow up presentation by 
Officers. 

   
13 
 

 
18 

 

 

 

   

Port of Plymouth Study; presentation on 
initial findings  

  
12 

 

 

 

 

 

10 

   

Page 104



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Future Waste Disposal 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Waste PFI (Joint scrutiny 
 PCC/Torbay/Devon) 

  
16/
18 

 
  

 
  

 

 

   

Other Topics not yet included in work 
programme 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Enterprise and Skills 
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

Commercial Property Asset Management 
Strategy 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring 
including LAA Performance Monitoring 
(subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board referring issues to the 
Panel) 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Monitor CIPs that the Panel is responsible 
for – 
 
CIP 5 (Providing better and more 
affordable housing) 
 
CIP 10 (Disposing of waste and increasing 
recycling) 
 
CIP 11 (Improving access across the city) 
 
CIP 12 (Delivering sustainable growth) 
 

  
 
 
 
 
12 
 
 
21 
 
 
12 
 

 

 
 
 

13 
 

13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

10 
 
 
 
 
 

10 
 

10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
   

13 
 

8 
 
  

  
7 

 

Task and Finish Groups (brought 
forward) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Highways Maintenance 
  

 
 
 tba 

 
tba  

 
 

   

Page 105



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Community Events and Road Closure 
Policy 

   
26  

 
6  

 
 

   

Driving Speeds on the Hoe (held pending 
Councillor Call for Action) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

South West Devon Waste Partnership 
(Joint Scrutiny Review)  

  
 

16/
18  

 
 

 
 

   

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 COMMUNITY EVENTS AND ROAD CLOSURE POLICY TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE
	7 GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES
	9 SECTION 106 REVENUE - PLANNING OBLIGATIONS MONITORING
	10 LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP (LSP) WEALTHY THEME GROUP UPDATE
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 18 October 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Nicholson, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Nelder, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow, K Foster, Mrs Nicholson (substitute), Roberts, 
Mrs Stephens, Wheeler and Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Martin Leaves 
 
Also in attendance:  Gill Peele, Business Manager for Development and 
Regeneration, Anthony Payne the Director for Development, Councillor Fry, 
the Portfolio holder for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development, David Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic Development, 
Patrick Knight, Business Improvement District Manager, Ben Scheuregger, 
Spatial Planning Officer and Peter Hearn, Urban Planning Co-ordinator. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of 
conduct.  
 

40. MINUTES   
 
The Democratic Support Officer informed the Panel that the 12 July 2010 
Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s minutes were 
mistakenly attached to the agenda. Copies of the 13 September 2010 minutes 
were given to members at the meeting.  
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

41. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

42. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Chair updated the Panel on their tracking resolutions and feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

With regards to tracking resolutions, the Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) the maximum Local Housing Allowance (LHA) payable for eligible 

properties in Plymouth was emailed to Panel Members; this item 
would therefore be greyed out as complete; 
 

(ii) the number of households expected to be affected by housing benefit 
and local housing allowance cuts was emailed to Panel Members; this 
item would therefore be greyed out as complete; 
 

(iii) responses to minute numbers 32 (i), 32 (iv), 32 (v), 32 (vii), 32 (viii), 
and 32 (ix) of 13 September 2010 Growth and Prosperity OSP 
meeting were provided in the Section 106  - Planning Obligations 
Monitoring report attached to the agenda; these items would therefore 
be greyed out as complete; 
 

(iv) a response to the question regarding the scope of sustainability and 
climate change would be clarified in the November 2010 Growth and 
Prosperity OSP meeting 

 
With regards to feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, the Panel was informed that –  
 
(v) the format and the content of the quarterly scrutiny report could be 

amended. 
 

43. COMMUNITY EVENTS AND ROAD CLOSURE POLICY TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP UPDATE   
 
The Chair provided the Panel with an update on the Community Events and 
Road Closure task and finish group and directed members to the final report 
attached to the agenda. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
i) event organisers were required to apply for a temporary traffic 

regulation order (TTRO) in order to close a road for an event; it would 
depend on the type of road as to whether a TTRO was required. 
 

ii) the Tamerton Foliot fete was on the recommended list of approved 
events in which it was suggested that no fees be charged to the 
organiser due to the historical longevity of the event. 

 
Agreed that the recommendations listed in the final report be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for their approval: 
 
1) that representations be made to Central Government in relation to the 

medium used to advertise Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders e.g. 
Local Government Association, Department for Transport, Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government; 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

2) that there be an approved list of events for which the Council will 
provide Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) free of charge 
and that this will be approved by the Cabinet Member for Transport. 
The list will include civic and other similar events that have been held 
across the city for at least the last 5 years. The list to be reviewed on 
an annual basis 
 

3) that the department of the Council responsible for the decision to hold 
any event not included in the approved list, should provide the budget 
for the reimbursement of the cost of the Temporary Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TTROs) to Transport & Highways 
 

4) that Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) continue to be 
advertised in the local newspaper for all events except those falling 
within the criteria for street parties and fetes (pending any 
Government response from the representation) 
 

5) that a charging policy be implemented based on the proposed 
categories and charges, and be reviewed annually (or sooner if a 
change of law). Any changes to be approved by Cabinet member for 
Transport. The criteria are to be finalised by officers.  
 

6) that officers be thanked for their efforts to recognise and support the 
organisers of smaller events 
 

7) the panel also welcomes the investigation of parade and carnival 
routes and whether these can be standardised to simplify the TTRO 
process. 

 
44. GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   

 
The Panel was provided with an update on Government Policy changes and 
noted the report. 
 

45. CIP 12 - DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE GROWTH   
 
Anthony Payne the Director for Development and Councillor Fry, the Portfolio 
holder for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic Development provided 
the Panel with an update on CIP 12 – Delivering Sustainable Growth. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) in order to deliver sustainable communities the complete programme 

of Local Development Framework documents, which were formulated 
to drive forward city growth, were on target; the next Development 
Plan Documents (DPD) included the Derriford and Seaton Area Action 
Plan and the Sustainable Neighbourhoods DPD, are due to go to 
Cabinet; 

 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

 

(ii) the delivery of strategic development in the City Centre, Devonport, 
Millbay, Sherford and Plymstock was on target; nine site planning 
statements had been produced to help developers interested in 
investing on these sites. 18 further planning statements were being 
considered for this year to try and stimulate the market; 
 

(iii) the implementation of market recovery measures were on target; the 
scheme itself was being actively implemented and was regularly the 
basis for negotiations over the development tariff; this scheme would 
be monitored; 
 

(iv) the delivery of the local economic strategy was on target – the 
Wealthy Theme Group had been reconstituted and now consisted of 
more private sector members. These meetings focused on the 5 key 
areas of business, skills, centres, participation and leadership; 
 

(v) the implementation of the Infrastructure Delivery Programme was on 
target – the draft plan would be ready by the end of November 2010; 
this programme would feed into the Local Investment Plan;  
 

(vi) the implementation of the Green Infrastructure Delivery Plan was on 
target – this plan was considered a national exemplar and was 
endorsed by 19 organisations including neighbouring authorities and 
statutory agencies. Officers were seeking to extend the project for a 
further five years; 
 

(vii) the draft master plan for Saltram Park was to go out to consultation on 
1 November 2010 with a final draft likely in January 2011;  
 

(viii) a six week consultation was due to start on 18 October 2010 for the 
Central Park master plan; 
 

(ix) the Stepping Stones to Nature project was becoming an exemplar of 
community involvement in decision making with a number of 
successful improvements to local green spaces already delivered. It 
was calculated that 42% of Plymouth was green space; 

(x) the Planning Services Business Improvement Plan had been 
published; 
 

(xi) 
 

the majority of programme boards had been set up and were meeting 
on a regular basis; 

(xii) 
 

the delivery of the local investment programme which optimised 
external funding and secured best value from the Plymouth 
Development Tariff was on target. The Local Investment Plan aligned 
investment behind the city’s priorities and was being revised. This 
plan would assist with any bids made to the Regional Growth Fund; 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

(xiii) 
 

marketing in Plymouth in order to resource regional and national 
funding streams was currently on target; the Local Investment Plan 
would be used to help justify bidding for funds such as the Regional 
Growth Fund and the New Homes Bonus. Plymouth City Council was 
working with the Chamber and other partners in order to focus on 
marketing and investment and specific projects in Plymouth; 

(xiv) the Regional Spatial Strategy had been revoked by the Secretary of 
State with the intention being that it is abolished; 
 

(xv) the delivery of effective sub regional partnership working had been 
completed; 
 

(xvi) the delivery of low/zero carbon development was on target; the 
Langage & Sherford District Energy Reports completed; 
 

(xvii) addressing of natural resource management implications on the 
growth agenda was on target; the Shoreline Management Plan was 
due to go to Cabinet in October 2010; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(xviii) the verbal briefing report would be emailed to the Democratic Support 

Officer in order to be circulated to all members of the Panel; 
 

(xix) Plymouth was approximately 11th out of several hundred authorities in 
delivering major planning applications. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Fry for his open invitation to attend informal 
meetings with himself and Anthony Payne and also praised officers from the 
Development and Regeneration directorate that had previously attended 
Panel meetings for their depth of knowledge and effort in compiling reports.  
 

46. SECTION 106 REVENUE - PLANNING OBLIGATIONS MONITORING   
 
Paul Barnard, Assistant Director for Planning Services, Ben Scheuregger, 
Spatial Planning Officer and Peter Hearn, Urban Planning Co-ordinator, 
provided the Panel with a further update on Planning Obligations following the 
first report to the 13th September 2010 meeting. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(i) Panel members were advised to contact case officers in the planning 

department if they required more information on individual section 106 
clauses or the relevant spending department as appropriate; 
 

(ii) a section 106 database was used to analyse and monitor section 106 
revenue; and whilst this was currently fit for purpose new 
requirements associated with the Plymouth Development Tariff and 
the Community Infrastructure Levy necessitated investment in new 
software; 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

(iii) building control officers and the planning compliance team were a 
useful contact in monitoring section 106 funds; 
 

(iv) if within five years of the legal agreement the section 106 money had 
not been spent, there was a possibility that the funds would need to 
be returned to the developer with interest;  
 

(v) developers have the responsibility to make the section 106 payment 
to the Council once the trigger point had been reached; 
 

(vi) planning permission was normally granted for a three year period but 
was only required to commence construction during that timescale, 
and not necessarily to complete the whole scheme; 
 

(vii) the Assistant Director for Planning Services would provide Panel 
Members with an update on recent government legislative changes 
relating to houses in multiple occupation and advise on how this 
related to properties within conservation areas;  
 

(viii) section 106 projects were required to go through the Capital Delivery 
Board as section 106 funds often related to Capital Programme 
Delivery 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for the fantastic thoroughness and detail 
provided in the report and recognised that officers had done their upmost to 
answer the Panel’s questions.   
 
Agreed that –  
 
1) the Panel welcome the Planning Obligations report and circulate it to 

all elected Members of the Council for their information; 
 

2) the Panel support the recommendation from Planning Services 
regarding the requirement of new software that would improve the 
monitoring of Section 106 funds. 

 
47. LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP (LSP) WEALTHY THEME GROUP 

UPDATE   
 
David Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic Development provided the 
Panel with an update on the Local Strategic Partnership, Wealthy Theme 
Group. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) the membership of the wealthy theme group had changed so that 8 of 

12 members were now from the private sector; 
 

(ii) the wealthy theme group was responsible for delivering the local 
economic strategy; 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

(iii) a review had been commissioned to analyse the economic balance of 
jobs in Plymouth; 
 

(iv) it was considered that Plymouth was currently over-dependent on 
public sector jobs 

 
The Panel noted the update and thanked David Draffan for his attendance. 
 

48. TOURISM / VISITOR STRATEGY AND PLACE MANAGEMENT   
 
David Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic Development and Patrick 
Knight, Business Improvement District Manager, provided the Panel with an 
update on the Visitor Strategy and Place Management. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) the Place Management Strategy was approved by the City Council in 

April 2010; 
 

(ii) the aim of the strategy was to attract more visitors to Plymouth and 
drive the economy by capitalising on main attractions such as the 
Waterfront; 
 

(iii) the visitor economy consist of pubs, shops, attractions, marinas as 
well as signage, the heritage, gateways and the environment; 
 

(iv) currently 7,500 jobs in Plymouth relate to the visitor economy; 
 

(v) there is an aim to create 7,000 new jobs over the next 15 years; 
 

(vi) visitors want a well managed visitor experience that is welcoming 
clean, safe, easy to get around and well marketed; 
 

(vii) the Place Management Strategy encouraged partnership working to 
address issues in the area that business trade; 
 

(viii) Destination Plymouth had been created as part of the strategy to aid 
marketing, share administration duties and produce websites; 
 

(ix) the Waterfront Partnership had been created as part of the strategy to 
build consensus and agree an agenda for improving the area; 
 

(x) the City Centre company would continue to empower business and 
attract investment; 
 

(xi) Destination Plymouth would begin to develop a Visitor Strategy for 
Plymouth 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(xii) the Place Management Strategy would provide a single organisation 

partnership between the city and the community; 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 18 October 2010 

 
(xiii) the new waterfront manager would undertake a comprehensive audit 

of business in the waterfront area; 
 

(xiv) the Cambridge model was used to identify the approximate number of 
visitors to Plymouth; 
 

(xv) Officers were continuing to pursue opportunities for deep water 
mooring in Plymouth; 
 

(xvi) it was not yet decided how far the scope of the plans for the waterfront 
Business Improvement District would span; 
 

(xvii) the Assistant Director for Economic Development would update 
members on the prime tourism assets which were currently under 
utilized. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance.  
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Panel noted their work programme for 2010/2011. Under this item the 
membership for the Highways Maintenance Task and Finish Group was 
discussed. It was agreed that Councillor Nicholson would chair the task and 
finish group and that Councillors Nelder, Wright, Berrow and Foster would be 
on the Panel. The Democratic Support Officer would circulate dates to 
members in the near future. 
 

50. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


